® fur ITS- und ICE-Produkte

Wichtig fiir die Werkstatt!

7N | . _
\w ITS Service D. Radeck GmbH @
Zentralwerkstatt und Ersatzteildepot

Sachgebiet:

vaum:  QEEETTRCTENED

Service Information

Lademannbogen 48
2000 Hamburg 63

Zentrale : (0 40) 53 89 90-0 Betrifft Reparaturtips
Technische Auskunft: (0 40) 53 83 90-42 TV 1026/P/PS
ET-Bestellung (0 40) 53 88 90-44
Rep.-Abwicklung (0 40) 53 88 90-45
Telefax (0 40) 53 89 90-48
Telex 1217 40 97
Verteiler: Intern / Extern
TV 1026 PAL / PAL SECAM
Fehler Ursache
Bild dunkel R 425 detf.
Bild hell und Ricklaufstreifen D 305 def.
Keine Farbe nach langerer Zeit C 329 def.
Kein Suchlauf ‘ X 601 Lotstelle
Keine Speicherung bei 12 V Betrieb Spg. am C 413 mit
T 402 auf 51V
stellen
Zeitweilig nur Schnee, Speicher wird D 407 def. in BA 157
nicht ausgelesen andern

Keine Einblendung

Si F402 def.

Videorecorder synchronisiexrt nicht

Einblendung hat schwarzen Schatten

Senkrechte Streifen am linken Bildrand

Létstellen an Q@ €06

Di D 402 def.(12V
Kabel prifen)

AGC prifen
D 305 def.
Signalleitung fiir BR-

AnschluBplatte
justieren

Schaltet sofort ein und nur Schnee (1026PS) Q 605 def.

Kundendienstieiter Dieter Radeck

MC-Service


klepaczewski


\\ﬂs 1o — Halt Irautweln GmbH \\lﬂs
Unterhaltungselektronik

Wichtig fiir die Werkstatt!

Datum: za 0l1.1989

SENIRESS  FERNSEHER |

Lademannbogen 43 Service Information
2000 Hamburg 63
Tel.: 040 / 538 990 - 0 Betifit Ty 1026 /

Neu Neu Neu
Fax: 040 / 538 990 - 48

Verteiler: Intern / Extern

HILFE ZUR FEHLERBESEITIGUNG

Gerat ist sehr hell und 138t sich kaum in der Helligkeit verindern

D 305 erneuern.

Keine Farbe nach léngerer Zeit

C 329 erneuern.

Programmsuchlauf geht nicht

X 601 hat eine kalte Lotstelle.

Kundendienstleiter Dieter Radeck



e

I.

O~ IR AV T

II.

NOTE

IT1.

~N O Ut AN N

ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTION

L4

PLEASE READ BEFORE ATTEMPTING SERVICE

Never disconnect any leads while receiver is in opézéﬁion.

Disconnect all power before attempting any repairs.

Do not short any portion of the circuit while power is on.

For reason of safety, all parts replaced should be identical, (for parts
and part number see PARTS LIST).

Before alignment the set must be pre-heated for 30 minutes or more and
erase magnetism thoroughly from CRT front chassis frame by erase coil.

TEST EQUIPMENT

VIF Sweep Generator 8. High Voltage Meter

SIF Sweep Generator 9. Ampere Meter (0.5 Class,DC 3mA Max.
Color Bar/Dot/Cross Hatch Generator 10. Demagnetizing Coil

DC Power Supply (14V) 11. Philips Pattern Generator
Oscilloscope 12. Frequency Counter

Vacuum Tube Volt Meter 13. Continuous Waveform Generator

Volt Ohm Meter

Unsolder the solder link (A) and solder link (B) on the foil side of main
board before alignment steps. (See bottom view of component diagram on
maint board.)

TANK COIL ALIQNMENT

PREPARATION STEP (SEE Fig. 2)

Connect OUTPUT lead of VIF Sweep Generator between tunmer test point
TP and tuner case. - N

Connect lead of FROM DET,between TP 201 and QND.

Supply DC +14V %g-® lead of C 413,

Supply RF AGC bias voltage to TP 101 (See Fig.1) ~

AGC BIAS SUPPLY 5
DC +12V @ lead wire to C414

10K
) To TP 101

Fig, 1

- 5 -
MC-Service


klepaczewski


10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
‘25.

CONTROL LOCATION

Panel Door

Contrast Control
Brightness Control
Color Control
Vertical Hold Control
Band Selector Button
Hi-Speed Button
Tuning (-)

Tuning (+)

Storage Button
Preset Switch (ON / OFF)
Power Indicator
Remote Sensor

Channel Down Control
Channel Up Control
Volume Down Control
Volume Up Control
Stand-By Control

Power Switch (ON / OFF)

a

Rod Antenna ~ e )
‘Rod An'temla'Connec‘E‘g;-
Antenna Input Socket (75 Ohm)
AC Main Lead

DC Jack

Degauss Switch

r )
((— —)
KF' == ﬁ’ﬁ

15) (17
a— J\)
7
. @D 0°0°0 )
= =

f
L 7 TTlTi

O
©n
@
O
(o —
Ot




-

B. ALTGNMENT STEP

Adjust AGC bias voltage for maximum amplitude of waveform.

Adjust the level of Sweep Generator to achieve 1Vp-p output,
Increase the output level of Sweep Generator in 20dB.

. Adjust AGC bias voltage to achieve 1Vp-p output (;r—) Oscilloscope).
Adjust tuner converter coil to obtain the waveform as in Fig. 4.

[ A ¥ S

33, 4MHz 40, 4MHz

\

;. SUB.C ¢
Fig.4 - 34.47 -
MHz .

— 5%

A

i

1VP-P

\ PC 100%
\ 38 .QM‘{Z

5%

N v

Connect RF AGC bias voltage at TP101.

Remove the damping resistor (100 Chm) at TP 105, TP 106.

Connect output lead of Sweep Generator to tuner test point TP § tuner cas
Increase the output level of Sweep Generator in 10 dB.

Connect lead of FRQM DET between TP 104 and QND.

Supply DC +14V to ® lead of C414..

o R ¥ B S O
« e e & e e

B. ALIGNMENT STEP

1. Adjust the AGC bias to achieve 3VP-P output.

2. Adjust T 104 so that picture carrier
38.9MHz is centered as in Fig.S§S, 3
3Vp-p
38.9MIZ  150s
* Fig.5 5%
-7 —

MC-Service


klepaczewski


Oscilloscope

@ VIF Sweep Generator '
’ FROM

VERT HORI H v DET. :’]llJJTT N .
' o Al N o
) by
i - | -
________________ J:J i 3t
_________________ " [
- IOK.Q“
To TP 201 To GND Fig.2
B. ALIGNMENT STEP (See Fig.3)

1. Adjust AGC bias voltage for maximum amplitude of waveform.
2. Adjust the level of Sweep Generator to achieve 1Vp-p output.
3. Adjust T 102 to obtain maximum amplitude of response cause at PC. (38.9 Mi:

1Vp-p
100%
‘ ‘ PC.
. 38.9 Mz
il |
" ‘Fig.3
Iv. VIF ALIGNMENT
' L)
A. PREPARATION STEP (See Fig.2) o

1. Connect output -lead of VIF Sweep Generator between tuner test point
TP and tuner case.

Connect resistor (100 Ohm) between TP 105 and TP 106.
Connect lead of FROM DET between TP 201 and GND.
Supply DC +14V to ® lead of C414.

Supply RF AGC bias voltage to TP 101 (See Fig.1)

[V B < TS S )
. . . .

-6 —



IX. VERTICAL CIRCUIT ADJUSTMENT .

Receive the monoscope pattermn.
2. Adjust V-size (VR 302) to obtain a normal picture.

X. WHITE BALANCE ADJUSTMENT

Set the Screen control (ON THE FBT) to minimum position.

2. Turn the red Low nght control (VR 505) and turn the green, blue Driver
controls (VR 502, VR 504) to middle p051t10n and turn the green, blue Low
Light controls (VR 503, VR 501) to minimum p051t10n

3. Receive the Monoscope pattern.

4. Set the Service switch (S 301) to "SERVIC& position.

S.  Slowly turn the screen control cldckwise*tor the point where a horizontal lin
just illuminates. -

6. Adjust VR S0S to get a red horizontal line on CRT.

7. Adjust VR 503 to get a yellow horizontal line on CRT.

8. Adjust VR 501 to get a white horizontal line on CRT.

9. Reset the Service switch (S 301) to normal position.

10. Set Brightness control (VR 401) to middle position.
11.. Adjust Drive control (VR 502, VR 504) to obtain a uniform white picture.

XI. FOCUS ADJUSTMENT
1. Set Contrast control and Brlghtness control to mlddle p051t10n

2. Adjust Focus control (ON THE FBT) to obtain a sharpest picture on the CRT.

XTI. RF AGC
1. Receive the signal of (UHF chamel) and set the AFC ON. (PRESET SWITCH TO O
POSITION)
Set the input field strength in 62 I 3dB.
Adjust RE AGC control (VR 101) to the point where noise is disappeared.

XIII. COLOR SYNC. ADJUSTMENT ‘ .
Receive PHILIPS pattern and warm up for five minutes.
Comect terminal TP 304 and the earth with the short jumper \«11
Connect the TP 305 and TP 303 with 10K Ohm resistor so that the color kille
turns off.

4. Then the color stripes appear on the screen when the adjustment is incorrec
Adjust the color sync. (CT 301) so that the PHILIPS pattem stands still or
drifts slowly across the picture screen.

S. Remove the 10K Ohm resistor and jumper wire.

-9 -

MC-Service


klepaczewski


VI.

VII.

STF ALTGNMENT

PREPARATION STEP (SEE Fig. 6) :
1.  Connect output lead of SIF Sweep Generator between TP 201 and GND.
Connect lead of FROM DET between TP 103 and GND.. |

3. Supply DC +14V to ® lead of C 414, """
Osciltoscope i
SIF  Sweep Generator
. FROM
VERT HOR! H v oer, OUT
r'_-‘ c --.T---- o o— PUT
e 71 ) O =ret
5¥-' ° 139 i!
e - i
L I qi
e | \ Y (S
< N ¢
(XD 1
* « g %0 !
- t LY
[39)
FIG. 6 o 01 uf
10K

To TP103 To GN\D To TP201  To G\D

ALIGNMENT STEP

Adjust output of Sweep Genera'nor to achieve 4Vp-p between markers of 100Kxz,
Adjust T103 that sound carrier is centered as in Fig. 7.

+ 100 KHz

v
FIG. 7

5.5Miz

-30 VOLTAGE OSCILLATOR CIRCUIT ADJUSTMENT
— 100 KHz

Supply DC 14V to (® lead of C403.
Connect the DIGITAL VOLTAGE METER (® lead to C413 and ©® lead to GND.

- Adjust the T402 to DC -52V (+0.8V -0.2V) of the DIGITAL VOLTAGE METER,

NOTE :

VIII,

BN N

After completing the above steps, disconnect equipment, resolder the solder
links (A) and (B). ‘
. 3
HORIZONTAL CIRCUIT ADJUSTMENT .
Receive Monoscope pattern input signal 80 dBuV.
Connect terminal TP 302 and the earth with the short Jumper wire,
Adjust VR 301 to obtain the picture running at center,
Adjust VR 305 to obtain the picture at center.



10.

XVI1I.

- XVIII.

Fully turn the red and blue Low Light controls (VR 505, VR 503, VR 501)
counterclockwise.

T

Adjust the purity magnets so that green field is obtained at the center
of the screen. ' ' / .

Slowly push the deflection yoke toward bell of CRT ard™ set it where
a uniform green field is obtained. )

Tighteen the clamp screw of the deflection yoke.
ON SCRCEN DISPLAY CENTER ADJUST

Receiver the monoscope pattern. ,

Adjust the center V.R. (VR 601) to make the on screen lettering at the cente:
of picture tube, when the preset switch to "OFF' position from "ON " positic
CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT (SEE FIG. 9  -* ™.

Receive a dotted pattern. A‘\?

Unfix the convergence magnet clamper and align red with blue dots at

the center of the screen by rotating (R,B) static convergence magnets.
Align Red / Blue with green dots at the center of the screen by

rotating (RB-G) static convergence magnet.

Fix the convergence magnets by turning the clamper.

Remove the DY wedges and slightly tilt the deflection yoke horizontally
and vertically to obtain the good overall convergence.
Fix the deflection yoke by wedges.

If purity error is found, follow "PURITY ADJUSTMENT' instructions.

Purity Magnet

RB /
RB-G . '
Magnet Clamper \
i . .“ﬁ.;

3y

Static Magnet

JJ FI1G. 9

— 11 —

MC-Service


klepaczewski


XIV. COLOR DEMODULATOR ALIGNMENT, DELAY LINE ALJGNMENT _

K 1. Receive PHILIPS pattern and set the AFC switch to -'‘ON' position. (PRESET SWITCH
TO OFF POSITION) ‘ . - - / '

Set the Service switch (S 301) to service position. ™

Set Color control (VR 401) to maximum position. )

Connect oscilloscope to TP 309 (B out).

Adjust (VR 303, T 301, T 302) to obtain the waveform as in Fig. 8.

[T T VL
e & & 9

Reduce the difference t'o

Reduce the difference to minimum (Adjust T 302)

minimum (Adjust T 301)

|

educe the difference

A ] ,
ubd

XV, SUB-BRIGHINESS ALIGNMENT
1. Comnect the negative side to TP 402 and positive side to TP 401 of DC ampere
meter (3mA full scale range).
2. Receive PHILIPS pattern and set AFC switch set 'ON' position. (PRESET SWITCH
TO OFF POSITION)
3. Set controls as follows :

FIG. 8

BRIGHTNESS CONTROL  eevvevenvnnnnnn MIN. POSITION
CONTRAST CONTROL  eevvvvvnrsnnnn. MAX. POSITION
COLOR CONTROL  vevvmnevnns . MAX. POSITION

4, Adjust SUB-BRIGHINESS control (VR 405) the reading of 280uA.

XVI. COLOR PURITY ADJUSTMENT (SEE FIG. 9)

BEFORE ALL ADJUSTMENT DESCRIBED BELOW ARE ATTEMPIED, V-HOLD, H-HOLD,
V-HIGH, B + VOLTAGE, AND FOCUSING ADJUSTMENT MUST BE COMPLETED. .

Place the TV receiver facing NORTH or SOUTH.

Plug in TV receiver and turn it on. | 43
Operate the TV receiver over 30 minutes.

“Fully degauss the TV receiver by using and external degaussing coil.

L8 I N N
e 4 4 e e

Receive a crosshatch pattern and adjust the static convergence control
roughly.
6. Loosen the clamp screw of the deflection yoke and pull the deflection

yoke toward you.

- 10 —



TRANSISTOR AND IC IDENTIFY

2| MN 15245 | | f, o AL 2711 125D 1680 BSX 20

~

-

Jle
2

1 42
TA 7698AFP
o]
2 ped :

T10P YIEW TOP VIEW BOTTOM YIEW

m
~
o

2SC 1573

2SD 400F
1 24 | TA 7680AP 1 16| MN 1220 Q - | AN 5512

) . 2SA 1015
10P VIEW T0P viEw ’ 2SA 562
8 2SC 388A
TBA 820M L 7812 AN 5026K 25€ 2209 | 25 1a1sy
l{:r g;;;;? g tca 2SK 304
&1 1
1

0P  YIEW 3

2 10

PICTORIAL VIEW OF TUNER :

Terminal NO.| 1 |12 | 314 1S | 617181 9
Terminat name|BU | vT [BH |acc| 8L |AFTIBM [ IF X{H,

IFT TUNING ADJUST

SUPPLY VOLTAGE (V)
ch. 0,0,600600)
erm. | - VHF LO{VHF HI| UHF
7 BM 12 12 12
5 BL 12 Open 12 — ——
3 BH Open 12 Open I ooooooo @
1 BU Open Open 12 . == = | (=

MC-Service


klepaczewski


VOLTAGE TABLE

“FOR REMOTE IC ONLY

PIN NO.

SYMBOL

1C403
V)

1C601
)

1C602
V)

1C801
V)

Woo O U Bt

GND
10.70
NC
21.70
NC -
0.70
-0.03
1.04
21.50

NGy
w8
)

1.77
0.86

4.52

GND
GND
2.22
2.24
4.53
1.20

OO UMIUNULTOONTNNTANOO
NN OO Nt = OO0 NW

ZNOOZ OO PP, dnisa,bDEAEO N
n. . . . L] . . * L] - . . * L] . .
Yo
~J

PPP?%%PP?%%%Z%%%no

O L
o0 ON 3

—t

NOTE :

BRIGHTNESS”

COLOR

SIGNAL INPUT
CHANNEL SETTING

VOLTAGE ARE TABLE UNDER TUNED CONDITION WITH:
CONTRAST

Maximum Position

Center Position

Center Position

80 dBuV

The Last Channel of UHF High




VOLTAGE TABLE FOR TRANSISTOR

SYMBOL B (V) o\2) E (V).
Q101 0.47 - 7.14 ' GND
Q102 1.00 7.47 0.27
Q301 0.02 3.27 GND
Q302 0.02 3.17 GND
Q303 0.70 0.11 GND
Q304 5.90 0.95 6.06
Q01 -1.47 9.77 0.47
Q402 0.47 5.84 GND
Q03 -0.19 21 60 GND
Qs01 2.00 83.30 2.85
Q502 6.42 83.70 6.08
Q503 2.00 | 82.50 2.85
Q504 6.43 82.50 6.80
Q505 6.42 83.70 6.09
Q602 4.66 0 4.66
Q04 0.75 0 GND
Q605 6.07 11.90 5.38
Q606 -0.09 4.21 ) GND
Q07 -0.04 4.49 GND
Q609 0.02 0.70 GND
Q10 0.37 2.87 GND
Q11 0.62 0.15 GND
Q12 10.50 0 10.50
Q®13 10.50 0 10.50
Q%14 9.81 10.50 10.50
QW15 0 4.63 GND
Q201 0.17 0.53 GND
Q202 0.65 0.17 GND
S V) G_(v) D (V)
Q103 5.47 0 6.55

NOTE : Voltage are taken under tuned condition with

CONTRAST : Maximum Position

BRIGHTNESS . : Center Position

COLOR : Center Position

SIGNAL INPUT : 80 dBuv

CHANNEL SETTING : The Last Channel of UHE High

MC-Service



klepaczewski


——

VOLTAGE TABLE FOR IC

SYMBOL I1C101 1C201 I1C301 IC401 1C402
PIN NO. V) W - (V) W) V)
1 5.13 0.66 3.66 12.9 13.2
2 2.67 0.52 10.30 11.2 GND
3 5.97 0 3.75 GND 10.9
4 GND GND 3.68
5 7.20 5.05 1.02
6 4,21 10.50 7.92
7 4.21 10.40 4.95
8 4.21 NC 8.46
9 4.21 5.26
10 7.22 6.44
11 2.00 GND-
12 GND 8.0v
13 5.50 8.03
14 6.60 3.07
1§ 3.29 3.07
16 3.73 7.20
17 7.14 3.49
18 7.14 7.19
19 3.74 3.49
20 10.40 6.43
21 4,50 6.43
22 4.51 6.42
23 5.50 5.62
24 4.51 0.72
25 NC
26 8.06
27 7.98
28 0
29 2.41
30 GND
31 GND
32 0.38
33 8.36
34 .67
35 4,58
36 2.37
37 0
38 0.47
39 3.28
40 5.96
41 6.26
42 7.60
NOTE : VOLTAGE ARE-TAXEN UNDER TUNED CONDITION WITH
CONTRAST Maximum Position
BRIGHTNESS Center Position
COLOR Center Position
SIGNAL INPUT 80 dBuv

CHANNEL SETTING

The Last Channel of UHF High




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM FOR PAL-B/G(FTZ)

SPEAKEH
" oIw

SYSTEM

-0

001 s, Jack T
\\74 -~
7%
hor dos 1 i
o
At 1C 701 cags
ol i nhs MK 6030 o1 EU an o
LIS v , rcm, . 151555 pox
207
caot TBAB20M = iﬂa P20
P00 P 1m
L . PR T u ————f—— LI01 18 ) ]
pt T 3 a0 A L1 o
4 a t= = -
: wem 4 ,J = s 10301 TAIS9BAP
[T N 3 o
— 5 0 - :
Lerg oL S-cz00 E maos b .
COMMANCE FOR I€Y0 3
Mﬁ—_l A s o 1 D W T . FEK T £) 24
w.ouwe o n, 10 TUNER RIGH 02K INCha a1 Sk W3n 070 ®\ E35] 5
3, YL, AN 12, L 1 bl 106 353 - X CVTRY
+1 R 3 )
[RL-L LT A wal 60w pr 28L H I -
S.CH, DN, W, 5 jzlu;__lu’:u 1430 ; x - = o
S oRwER 8. 7 R20 9K azez s @ | 031 Lom = r S IO
Yisiss -1 32 P
- . a8 <3y R ok R212 430K - T K ™ 53 g 1
o RECALL 17, 9 d 06 0w i
i i e HF 0
s, L] e Lohld Fcm ¥ x X 7
weing E3TH “\m e N ‘5 x F
3 ; €30 o
r Fhow ot Dok frar _Exr g g Lifen 2 oS
fad 0 S’L:-’“’ RIS (e 3
- I e ). [ e i
v e e dly, T 2 ¢
T4 3hun P i 0 e oy B o
[ -]- + i } foi - 5 .
o z S h
YRIOF I 5
e 3 e k- ﬁxgau o i sl | f e . W »-B— o O
Tt oxE 0K r T B M,L e =) - v
TUNER 1ant] oy, cur | e . nr o B il OB H A& F
[ Y(l) am B(I.) CB o i £3n Farafie cio1 .oIm/ Iﬁ’% [GELED] - . i
%
C ¢ (? AT Tou ,L ,J TATE BOAP " aa P o CT WA i D ¥
I 4 SR04 Sew Lirtsy s | 1
AT W
L Yol ;
g o s » " 23 Wi
\Zsa 0203 iHLILs P
— P77 » i )
ca‘n" 'f\,,"." Atk G 2L s RN - 3
k aen L b
L ﬂ\)zs.ums e g 150 s b o~ . ‘
> ¥ H g
2 c632 B
RELE 110 10st6 ac RXN
)z
S ’ 10
bk s CHF
L Kinaten ok
pe . €610 19
1) 1
FBS RM 17K
i!
REI23 m "
I]E —r
: RETT TIK @' Ty
TR
= 11 e ) o | e wn
2 1 e - 3% )
O o % RED K6 1008
\o pons oes .
E o g
B o | 4 s
" MN1524
il 0610
I Dg ] | "6 nis
I l fowitpsea fant | owor | X 1 12K 1C c03
; L) :u” AM 5517
e : |
1 2 S s ags
I D » : : Rede 80 }-@-O-@:O-(?—(
| - ol L) L
L B : RLOT SK1 1AW )
F 3 c ok 2RAM
! 2 /1% FrOK ,.:'i&)l
O a1 hzies v )
. STV . oo 220016 cundaor B
1 su0t- 8. 540 A ol cig_1000/1 s
2.5602-H1 1. 5609 U
1, 564i- 61 W 10, S4i6- POWER RER ALss
S804~ MEMOIY 10, SE1T-¥OL UP 1
5, 560887 DOWN 12, Sk1E-vOL DIwH PTE o [« = REIE e 1 Jen K
5608 BAND 2. SHId-cH IRE = 1 o w F s X
1. 5641 W Sk1c- CH DOWN 3 = £33 Lo ——(!)—-- RUgE 4
e Y I E: %0 i
une 3 | 3 -
us
e pi 16602 le<i>
.
1 T b hpcere oy
K
A i Jean 4 :E FL01_Tia 750Y ka8
j xb Ehes
31
+ 7>
cum X pur am.o | unol
g | e — .
® [n_1m s '
IC80t e R 0
ANSOIEK a0k picams % woted e
L Nl Rl Agp IR e g RN M o ot aay [ 1
T 1T 4. A430 S 1.1
L“’- Dok r o oK 122w ® xU2 ]
[ 180F
x — b L 75D
[T P LT LT 2 B 180
3
Re gx L6 o
it
| \ —
wIE
: ol
LM ot E
[ gHinl
| @ ) - -
eat (e |
. DECAUSTING (ot
Drawing no: - =
g no: 3910-02 ok Tt

MC-Service



klepaczewski


10CAT
n3ol N I
B 0
2.2 1w %, 11
[ [T [ Fl Y] Py 1] «03mv__#-r
3 s 1
3 AN mn o RI%
102 e 32
- wsess § 10ox x5 h it - ?"" it o ) ‘
H H
uul T 1 i
R206
KX ‘L ‘I‘ a CHI
Tum IC30!  TA769BAP o i"’“ s [ 7.5y Fow 1o ror + 1 s00my ». P
At agt .@ Pats
‘ RIN {xm
i
Ty
o1 1MLl rm SKH RIK a20 @\ E oni, W, ,_i‘g e g
: * +{g10% A RET R .g in ;El e
J_ L %0 ptil] -J
anLoer i
— PIM a0l
05 Thnaia £308 ) 0 ] T 6w F.w T
1 - - Y P. A T
o3 0K a2} ypersts ® !!?s)?s‘ss T_g, L0t % . - R | Y] iGamv PP
<Qy R JoK RNE a%0K e X
i Ans Loug ( u
r il Fadid AL4 2K 6
@ B i v 5
. X
" areane Foal cen AN £ T
1% i 2 j_ s il
[¥] Q = BT
5 e g
~ B A0y 1o 13
=K 16 | _10omy P -F W] 7-4¥__e.p iz | .Y r.m 1
MM - 4'— O F ‘“53
gt o0 == —_—_
‘I (i e T® T — nSW  aSW
P X 2 |
i RN - ——_l s 0
\uxs il
’rm—- A1 o E:
T Erem] K T Fvasa
:mlm: . B — E:l it :E;m ik} - 2004 st o 30y _
3 11 v P .
IC '“I’w I i Ryas bsso] €305 oot L5 i | v _r.r BT v rr
3 L x £ - i
TATE 8047 ! () e VT o "’?s%m ) § O o bessal 00 [ et
i w2 i CDZC FRN pa & ._'i i_ L5
o . LA27 AT 622 S Anar ok, sos i
pa— ® “H el . _‘/@ e+ 0 L
A1l N b, 8
TR i o et i e |
% x.cu,‘,s 5 crme ‘/® RY58 3 farri 3 525:;
» : ] lad Y T 3 Jrron 10K-B e 1
o = SWH oo e (ieg /@ KT e wltav ke 1v] 1w Pop Il TN
L AL 3 () "; " 0 e ” el e e fedd
Faa Lo ] o 6% "‘ —
Ot 3 -
¥
: cny X = e 1 03 - ) ﬁ H
1) )
i 1 D0
{-nt k] LA . W@ L @ :) - q .
ka8 CH 7 w127 Jew .
LR gln =4 15 s -»L [ EETTENY] 0] Tiv PR 1] csv_r.m
ot 0 e o 30 1w
ud o3 -] o5 &
-4 : 2 » ‘{ 15155%
+ 3 HIEH RLZ ¥TK
= LS ol g
| S
739 /4 ¥ R ooz N 3
. __uus [3+1.] 116P 1 E'1] 30 '
2§ ;7] 100 o e RUL K1
['or} ag 2] ewv ror 1] hv rp n W #.p
S0 HIwW } ’L
L maa RO2E OK2
) f §i b B3 -
[ Xk] I }L:Z (1) AL CAPRCITOSS ARE 1N pF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
— ANS512 ™3Ik ALL CAPACITCRS ARE 30wr UHLESS OTHESWISE HOTED.
b R 13) CAPACITOR HOT SPECIFICALLY DESIGMATED ARE CERAMIC
2.1 17w CAPACITORS .
4 )
*epd ciseTa a) B ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR
- 160 47015 ®) B BI-POLAR ELECTROLITIC CAPRCITOR
. u ) (D TANTAUM Camaiiion,
RUOT SKT 1AW B n yid 4} @ METALLIED POUYESTER
t 2 N om «) (D POUESIEA FILM  CAPACITOR
i Liar fus - S 1893 1 1) B POYPROPYLENE CAPACITOR
k-3 B aor 164 il Rey
220015 0075 :x?z B PR o oreun R 2} D MYLAR CAPACITOR
ong, 1000/% o B 31 AL RESISTORS ARE 1M OMM 1/16 W'l UNLESS OTHERWISE
Ri%4 Py Rity (57
11y i R Rl NOTED.
- RIS L2 00 :}m
KX ab et nasy * s 1) :IESIST::S;O,DOI' ssnmnmur DESIGNATED ARE CARBON
3 L
RS, LUl 00K-B RLQ Wlw Atz N g
Lr mx% ATk 1% 1w k200 ¢} PR MOMFLAMMBLE RESISTOA
LA et ® [y FUSEMLE AESISION
A IC 402 "@ Briira e CEMENT RESISTOR
LR METAL CXIOE RESISTOR
{ Eéﬂm T crn (3] @- THERMISTOR .
o e For) g R 1§) BT YOUTAGE ARE MEASURED FAOM POINTS (NDICATED 10
102k 280% - ek
I3 1006134 @_ THE CIRCULT GAQUND WITH A4 DIGITAL MULTIMETER TEST.
B [6)  WAYEFORMS ARE TAMEM WITH SETTING (OHTRGLS 10 4
6 ‘,_“ £l NOAHAL CONDITIONS {COLOR BAR PATTEAND,
chos cn ol rotem o . . (7} THIS CIRCUIT OIAGRAM 1S SUBIECT TQ CHANGE WITHOUT
GH i N PRIOR NOTICE.
b Dt -kwi : )7
lein =l ! o . oK1 FRms
AGE "'” 67 H H cen » aury | sezw L P
. " ! ' DY g 22 (1] griss
5492 m(‘:?m pa ! ! XUz ™ a =3 )
. L :
pek T [P aun 1
=~ — (T, a "
s a1 e o7 n HIG FRNY
s
ROMG WAR YIDED EMGINEERING LTD.
TITLE  SCHEMATIC DIAGAM
HMODEL; %3310 SYSTEM:FIT
+
L3 . "
L [ORAWING MO: 3910-02] COUHTRY
oaTE: 23301 1Ry pr, 9.9
. = ""im ; N DRAwN |cu£cn[n. e
RCEERON, —
ot TV i026®al)
s DEGAUSNG COIL
. PR

=
P INPUT JACH A
e

| MC-Service | ‘-


klepaczewski


] B B BRE Ben

o] o) (]

litE

#

A

o S

CF“ <
Lmsc)
&u .

—_ 1
[AES TP1Cs {
TPIDS
.

‘555_—3' R501 2 O _
& Z> U Owm
S\ 2T RSI5 O

C204 *

- Rib4s

// : Lao2

MC-Service



klepaczewski


SOLDER LINK

(f_-{) SOLDER LINK

MC-Service


klepaczewski


LXPLODED VIEW DIAGRAM

MC-Service


klepaczewski


EXPLODED VIEW DIAGRAM FOR PARTS LIST

LOCATION

PARTS NO.

10
11
12
13
14

15

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

200-391001-0X

229-3916004-01
277-391001-0X
610-300110-10

334-371601-01

072-830000-48
477-371601-01
229-371501-01
614-500425-10

229-391001-01

229-391002-01
229-391003-01
530-080032-08
610-300110-10

292-391001-01
428-391003-01
428-391001-01
633-055032-07
600-305008-10
428-391002-01

DESCRIPTION

CABINET FRONT
MI'G BRACKET

- CHANNEL / VOLUME AND STAND BY KNOB

SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 3 x 10 MM
DEGAUSSING COIL ASS'Y

RUBBER RING (T=2.0 mm)

C.R.T. |

FLAT BRAIDED WIRE

C.R.T. SPRING

C.R.T. MIG CLIP

SELF-TAPPING SCREW B/T 5 x 25 MM
MAIN P.C. BOARD ASS'Y

REMOTE P.C. BOARD MTG BRACKET
PRE-AMP P.C. BOARD ASS'Y

LED MTG BRACKET

CHANNEL P.C. BOARD MTG BRACKET
FIBER WASHER (1103)

SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 3 x 10 MM

CONTROL P.C. BOARD ASS'Y
POWER KNOB

TRANSFORMER MTG BRACKET
FLYBACK MTG BRACKET

SPRING WASHER (503)
MACHINE SCREW P/H 3 x 8 MM
MI'G BRACKET

—_ 22 -



LOCATION

PARTS NO. .

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
16
47
48
49

280-391002-02 .

530-140033-16
610-300108-10
600-305010-10

612-350212-1¢

603-407008-10
633-055042-07
620-407030-70
614-400412-10

202-391001-0X
482-607181-01
450-701201-01
630-060032-10
610-300110-10
610-300114-X0
600-407012-X0
614-500416-X0
614-400416-X0
263-391001-01
219-391001-0X

MC-Service

DESCRIPTION

ANTENNA TERMINAL
ANTENNA SOCKET ASS'Y

FIBER WASHER 14 x 3.3 x 1.6 MM
SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 3 x 8 MM
MACHINE SCREW P/H 3 x 10 MM
SELF-TAPPING SCREW B/T 3.5 x 12 MM
POWER TRANSFORMER -

MACHINE SCREW T/H 4 x 8 MM

SPRING WASHER M4 7.6 x 4.2 x 1 MM
NUT M4

SELF-TAPPING SCREW B/T 4 x 12 MM
SPRAKIR

C.R.T. P.C. BOARD ASS'Y

CABINET BACK

ROD ANTENNA

SOLDERING LUG

EXT. TOOTH WASHER

SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 3 x 10 MM
SELF-TAPPING SCREW R/T 3 x 14 M
MACHINE SCREW P/H 4 x 12 MM
SELF-TAPPING SCREW B/T 5.0 x 16 M«
SELF-TAPPING SCREW B/T 4.0 x 16 M4
CABINET FRONT LENS

FRONT CONTROL PANEL DOOR

— 23 —

&ay


klepaczewski


COMPONENT DIAGRAM

(TOP VIEW) CONTROL BOARD (BOTTCM VIEW)

(TOP VIEW) SENSOR BOARD (BOTTOM VIEW)

L
R80S

% REMARK : BLACK BACKGROUND WHITE LETTERING FOR ALIGNMENT POINT USE. *

MC-Service


klepaczewski


